

No. 03-339

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE FRANCISCO SOSA,

Petitioner,

v.

HUMBERTO ALVAREZ-MACHAIN,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL JURISTS
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

JOHN M. TOWNSEND
WILLIAM R. STEIN
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP
1775 I Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 721-4600

HAROLD HONGJU KOH
Counsel of Record
ALLARD K. LOWENSTEIN
INTERNATIONAL HUMAN
RIGHTS CLINIC
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06520
(203) 432-4932

SIF THORGEIRSSON
216 Bishop Street
New Haven, CT 06511

Counsel for Amici Curiae

185978



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Table Of Cited Authorities | ii |
| Interest Of The <i>Amici Curiae</i> | 1 |
| Summary Of Argument | 5 |
| Argument | 7 |
| I. The United States Has Long Recognized <i>Filartiga</i> As An Important Model For Providing An Effective Remedy For Severe, Extraterritorial Human Rights Violations .. | 7 |
| II. The <i>Filartiga</i> Model Contributes To International And Foreign Legal Norms For Providing Redress For Human Rights Violations | 13 |
| A. International Organizations Recognize <i>Filartiga</i> as a Model in Human Rights Law | 13 |
| B. Foreign Legal Systems Have Adopted the Approach of <i>Filartiga</i> | 20 |
| Conclusion | 26 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

U.S. CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 830 (1996) | 8n |
| <i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002) | 12n |
| <i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States</i> , 266 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2001) | 19 |
| <i>Beanal v. Freeport-McMoran, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 1999) | 8n |
| <i>Estate of Lacarno Rodriguez v. Drummond</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (N.D. Ala. 2003) | 8n-9n |
| <i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 343 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2003) | 12n |
| <i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1996) | 8n |
| <i>In re Estate of Ferdinand E. Marcos, Human Rights Litigation</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1126 (1995) | 8n, 10 |
| <i>Iwanowa v. Ford Motor Company</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1999) | 9n |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Jama v. INS</i> , 22 F. Supp. 2d 353 (D.N.J. 1998) . . . | 9n |
| <i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1005 (1996) | 8n, 10, 18 |
| <i>Martinez v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 141 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1998) | 8n |
| <i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 1014 (1993) | 21 |
| <i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 941 (2001) | 8n |
| <i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995) | 9n |
| <i>Zapata v. Quinn</i> , 707 F.2d 691 (2d Cir. 1983) | 12n |

U.S. STATUTES AND RULES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Alien Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 | <i>passim</i> |
| Torture Victim Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992) (codified at 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note (1993)) | 6, 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 6n |

*Cited Authorities**Page***PUBLICATIONS**

| | |
|--|----|
| John M. Walker, Jr., <i>Domestic Adjudication of International Human Rights Violations Under the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 41 St. Louis U. L.J. 539 (1997) | 7n |
|--|----|

FOREIGN STATUTES

| | |
|---|----|
| Code de Procédure Pénale (France), arts. 2-3, 689, 689-2-689-10 | 24 |
| Strafprozeßordnung (Criminal Procedure Code) (Germany), §§ 403-406c | 24 |
| Völkerstrafgesetzbuch (Code of Crimes Against International Law of 2002) (Germany), §§ 1, 6-12 | 24 |
| Criminal Procedure Code (Greece), arts. 63-70, 82-88, 108, 137D, 468, 480, 488 | 24 |
| Penal Code (Greece), art. 8 | 24 |
| Codice di Procedura Penale (Italy), arts. 74, 90, 101, 394, 396 | 24 |
| Codice Penale (Italy), art. 10 | 24 |
| Law No. 498 of 3 November 1988 (Italy) | 24 |
| International Crimes Act of 2003 (Netherlands), §§ 2-8, 10, 21 | 25 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Wetboek van Strafvordering (Criminal Procedure Code) (Netherlands), art. 51a | 25 |
| Ley de Enjuiciamiento Criminal (Criminal Proceedings Law) (Spain), art. 112 | 25 |
| Ley Organica del Poder Judicial (Organic Law of the Judicial Power) (Spain), art. 23.4 | 25 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>Al-Adsani v. Gov't of Kuwait</i> , 100 I.L.R. 465 (Eng. C.A. 1994) | 21 |
| <i>Al-Adsani v. Gov't of Kuwait</i> , 107 I.L.R. 536 (Eng. C.A. 1996) | 21 |
| <i>Bakhtiyari v. Australia</i> , U.N. Human Rights Comm., 79th Sess., Communication No. 1069/2002, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/79/D/1069/2002 (2003) | 11 |
| <i>Case Concerning the Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000</i> (<i>Democratic Republic of the Congo v. Belgium</i>), 2002 I.C.J. 1 (Feb. 14, 2002) | 17, 17n |
| <i>Consideration of Reports Submitted by States Parties</i> <i>Under Article 19 of the Convention: Initial Report</i> <i>of the United States</i> , U.N. Comm. Against Torture, 24th Sess., 424th mtg., U.N. Doc. CAT/C/SR.424 (2001) | 10 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Consideration of Reports Submitted by States Parties Under Article 19 of the Convention: Report of the United States of America, U.N. Comm. Against Torture, Addendum, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/28/Add.5 (2000)</i> | 11, 13n |
| Division for Social Policy and Development of the United Nations Secretariat, <i>Compilation of International Norms and Standards Relating to Disability</i> (Draft, July 2002) | 14, 16 |
| <i>Fourth Periodic Reports of States Parties: Luxembourg, Convention on the Elimination of Discrimination Against Women, art. 6, U.N. Doc. CEDAW/C/LUX/4 (2002)</i> | 22 |
| Inter-Am. C.H.R., Report No. 62/03, Petition P12.049, Kenneth Walker (United States) (Oct. 10, 2003) | 19 |
| International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, art. 2.3, G.A. Res. 2200A (XXI), U.N. GAOR, 21st Sess., Supp. No. 16, U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966), <i>entered into force</i> Mar. 23, 1976, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 | 11 |
| National Commission on Human Rights, Sadar Patel Bhawan, Case No. 1/97/NHRC (Aug. 4, 1997) ... | 21 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Note by the High Commissioner for Human Rights, <i>The Right to a Remedy and Reparation for Victims of Violations of International Human Rights and Humanitarian Law</i> , U.N. ESCOR Comm'n on Human Rights, 59th Sess., Provisional Agenda Item 11, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2003/63 (2002) | 15n |
| <i>Prosecutor v. Furundzija</i> , ICTY Trial Chamber Opinion, No. IT-95-17/1-T, 38 I.L.M. 317 (1998) | 18 |
| <i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , ICTY Trial Chamber Opinion, No. IT-94-1-T, 36 I.L.M. 908 (1997) | 18 |
| <i>Regina v Bow St. Metro. Stipendiary Magistrate and Others, Ex parte Pinochet Ugarte</i> (No. 3), [2000] 1 A.C. 147, 159 (H.L. 1999) | 20-21 |
| <i>Report of the Committee Against Torture</i> , U.N. GAOR, 44th Sess., Supp. No. 46, U.N. Doc. CAT/ A/44/46, (1989) | 23 |
| <i>Report of the Committee Against Torture</i> , U.N. GAOR, 47th Sess., Supp. No. 44, U.N. Doc. CAT/ A/47/44 (1992) | 23 |
| <i>Report of the Committee Against Torture</i> , U.N. GAOR, 52d Sess., Supp. No. 44, U.N. Doc. A/52/ 44 (1997) | 19 |
| <i>Report of the Human Rights Committee</i> , U.N. GAOR, 53d Sess., Supp. No. 40, vol. I, U.N. Doc. A/53/40 (1998) | 11 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Report of the Int'l Law Comm'n on the Work of its Fifty-Third Session</i> , U.N. GAOR, 56th Sess., Supp. No. 10, ch. IV.E.2, at 284 n.683, U.N. Doc. A/56/10 (2001) | 16 |
| <i>Report of the Secretary-General Prepared Pursuant to Commission Resolution 1995/34</i> , U.N. ESCOR Comm'n on Human Rights, 52d Sess., Provisional Agenda Item 8, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1996/29/Add.2 (1996) | 9-10, 13n |
| <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur of the Commission on Human Rights on the Right to Food to the General Assembly</i> , U.N. GAOR, 58th Sess., Provisional Agenda Item 119(b), U.N. Doc. A/58/330 (2003) | 15n |
| <i>Right to Restitution, Compensation and Rehabilitation for Victims of Grave Violations of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms</i> , U.N. Comm'n on Human Rights Res. 1995/34, U.N. ESCOR Comm'n on Human Rights, 51st Sess., 53d mtg., U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/RES/1995/34 (1995) | 9 |
| <i>Second Periodic Report of Denmark</i> , U.N. Comm. on the Rights of the Child, 27th Sess., 700th mtg., U.N. Doc. CRC/C/SR.700 (2001) | 22 |
| <i>Second Periodic Reports of States Parties Due in 1993: Colombia</i> , U.N. Comm. Against Torture, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/20/Add.4 (1995) | 22 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Second Periodic Report of Sweden</i> , U.N. Comm. on the Rights of the Child, 20th Sess., 522d mtg., U.N. Doc. CRC/C/SR.522 (1999) | 23 |
| Special Rapporteur on Contemporary Forms of Slavery, <i>Contemporary Forms of Slavery: Systematic Rape, Sexual Slavery, and Slavery-Like Practices During Armed Conflict</i> , U.N. ESCOR Comm'n on Human Rights, 50th Sess., Provisional Agenda Item 6, at App., U.N. Doc. 4/Sub.2/1998/13 (1998) | 15 |
| <i>The Administration of Justice and the Human Rights of Detainees</i> , U.N. ESCOR Comm'n on Human Rights, 45th Sess., Provisional Agenda Item 10(a), U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/Sub.2/1993/21 (1993) | 16 |
| U.N. Comm. on the Elimination of Discrimination Against Women, U.N. Doc. A/51/38 (1996) | 20 |
| U.N. Convention on the Rights of the Child, 20th Sess., U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.98 (1999) | 20 |
| U.N. Convention on the Rights of the Child, 20th Sess., U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.101 (1999) ... | 20 |
| U.N. ESCOR Comm. on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, 30th Sess., U.N. Doc. E/C.12/1/Add.86 (2003) | 19 |
